AME

AME REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST (AME REIT)

No. 2, Jalan I-Park SAC 1/1, Taman Perindustrian I-Park SAC, 81400 Senai Johor. Tel: +607 - 5959 999 Fax: +607 - 5959 668

PRESS RELEASE

AME REIT IPO well-received by institutional and retail investors

- Institutional Offering (by way of bookbuilding and excluding Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI) approximately 4.20 times covered while Public Offering oversubscribed by 2.46 times
- Final retail price fixed at RM1.13 per unit; slated to list on Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on 20 September 2022
- Plans to distribute 100% of distributable income accruing from date of listing in FYE 2023

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, 1 September 2022 - I REIT Managers Sdn Bhd, the management company of AME Real Estate Investment Trust ("AME REIT") announced today that its institutional offering was well-received with approximately 4.20 times cover over the 109.5 million units made available for the bookbuilding process.

The Initial Public Offering ("IPO") exercise entails an offering of 254.8 million units, representing 49.0% of total 520.0 million units in AME REIT.

For its institutional offering, AME REIT received demand for a total of 459.2 million units at the top end of the bookbuilding range of RM1.15 per unit from the Malaysian institutional investors and selected investors (excluding Bumiputera investors approved by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry ("MITI")).

Upon the conclusion of the bookbuilding process, the institutional price has been fixed at RM1.13 per unit.

Meanwhile, the ballot portion of public tranche of its Initial Public Offering ("IPO") on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia") was oversubscribed by 2.46 times.

The retail offering ("Retail Offering") comprises 10.4 million units made available to the Malaysian public, 7.8 million units to the eligible directors and employees of AME Elite Consortium Berhad ("AME Elite") and its subsidiaries ("Pink Form Offering"), and restricted offer for sale ("ROFS") of 128.1 million units to the shareholders of AME Elite ("Entitled AME Shareholders") on the basis of 1 unit for every 5 ordinary shares held in AME Elite on 15 August 2022.

AME REIT received a total of 1,567 applications for 36.0 million units for its offering of 10.4 million units for application by the Malaysian public. The 7.8 million units made available under the Pink Form Offering were fully subscribed. Meanwhile, 121.7 million units of the ROFS portion representing 95% of the total ROFS units were subscribed by the Entitled AME Shareholders and the remaining 6.4 million units have been fully covered by the Malaysian institutional investors and selected investors pursuant to the clawback and reallocation provisions set out in the Prospectus of AME REIT dated 17 August 2022.

The final retail price is fixed at RM1.13 per unit, which is at RM0.02 lower than the retail price of RM1.15 per unit. The difference of RM0.02 per unit shall be refunded to all successful subscribers for the Retail Offering.

AME REIT is slated for listing on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia on 20 September 2022 with a market capitalization of approximately RM588.0 million based on the final retail price.



AME REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST (AME REIT)

No. 2, Jalan I-Park SAC 1/1, Taman Perindustrian I-Park SAC, 81400 Senai Johor. Tel: +607 - 5959 999 Fax: +607 - 5959 668

"The positive response from the institutional investors and Malaysian public are a vote of confidence for our unique positioning as a sponsor-led REIT with positive potential of strong inorganic growth. With industrial space solutions provider AME Elite as our sponsor, AME REIT will be able to leverage on their future property development projects as a ready source for high-quality tenanted industrial properties, workers' dormitories and warehouses for acquisition.

Moreover, our prospects would be further enhanced by the mandate to acquire third-party properties beyond the sponsor's undertakings.

The management is pleased to fix the price at RM1.13, balancing between optimising proceeds for the sponsor AME Elite and giving a higher yield to AME REIT subscribers.

It is our desire to reward our unitholders for embarking and staying on this journey with us. And to demonstrate our appreciation, AME REIT aims to distribute 100.0% of its distributable income accruing from the listing date to 31 March 2023 to unitholders. Thereafter, we will distribute at least 90.0% of our distributable income to unitholders, where distributions will be made on a quarterly basis or such other intervals as the management company may determine at its absolute discretion."

Simon Lee Sai Boon ("李枝明"), Chairman and Executive Director, I REIT Managers Sdn Bhd

There will be no proceeds raised by AME REIT as the IPO does not involve any issuance of new units.

Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad is the Principal Adviser and Sole Underwriter for AME REIT's IPO exercise, and Joint Bookrunner for the Institutional Offering together with RHB Investment Bank Berhad.

About AME REIT

AME REIT is an Islamic REIT with the principal investment policy of investing, directly and indirectly, in a Shariah-compliant portfolio of income producing real estate used primarily for industrial and industrial-related purposes in Malaysia and overseas. The objective of AME REIT is to provide unitholders with a stable and growing distribution of income and to achieve long-term growth in its net asset value. AME REIT will have a portfolio of industrial and industrial-related assets across Iskandar Malaysia.

I REIT Managers Sdn Bhd is the management company and RHB Trustees Berhad is the trustee of AME REIT.

Issued for and on behalf of AME REIT by Aquilas Advisory (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd.

For media enquiries, please contact:

Mr. Tay Tze Yi Ms. Julia Pong